# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.		07/06/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Moore Wallace North America, Inc.	
Street Address:	111 South Wacker Drive, 38th Floor	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1813675	TOPS
Registration Number:	1211518	LETR-TRIM
Registration Number:	1879686	SECOND NATURE
Registration Number:	1839960	DOCKET

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)425-3909

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-425-8514

Email: chitm@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Janet M. Garetto

Address Line 1: 300 S. Riverside Plaza, 16th Floor Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 247083-608

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Janet M. Garetto

900171534 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0878

1813675

T 27.500

Signature:	/Janet M. Garetto/
Date:	09/14/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=secreleasemwna#page1.tif source=secreleasemwna#page2.tif source=secreleasemwna#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0879

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

(Trademarks)

WHEREAS, the Releasee and Citicorp entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2003 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Grant of Security Interest In United States Trademarks, dated as of May 15, 2003 (the "Grant"), pursuant to which the Releasee granted to Citicorp a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the Security Agreement and the Grant for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grant was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 2754/Frame 0358 on or about June 11, 2003;

WHEREAS, the Releasee has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Citicorp secured by the Trademark Collateral and requests that Citicorp release and discharge fully its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral conveyed pursuant to and in connection with the Security Agreement and the Grant; and

WHEREAS, Citicorp wishes to release and discharge fully such security interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Citicorp, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and all other right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral conveyed to Citicorp (if any) pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grant, and Citicorp reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Trademark Collateral (if any) to the Releasee. Citicorp further agrees to execute and deliver to the Releasee any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which the Releasee (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests in order to confirm this Release and the Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NY12528:215425.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0880 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Citicorp has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the Effective Date.

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as Collateral Agent

By:

Vame:

Title: VICE PRESIDE

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW DEN

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this day of 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

[NOTARY SEAL]

STELLA L. MAROTTA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MA2544450 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires April 30, 2007

# SCHEDULE A Trademarks

Registration No.	Registration Date	Title
0,995,853	October 15, 1974	TOPS
2,720,761	June 3, 2003	LASERPRINT NOW!
1,211,518	October 5, 1982	LETR-TRIM
1,879,686	February 21, 1995	SECOND NATURE
1,813,675	December 28, 1993	TOPS
1,839,960	June 14, 1994	DOCKET
1,883,570	March 14, 1995	IDEACARD

NY12528:215425.1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004277 FRAME: 0882** 

**RECORDED: 09/14/2010**